Form 4,72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05500884

Name of Company

Brydol Limited

1/ We
Julie Anne Palmer, 65 St Edmund's Church Street, Salishury, Wiltshure, SP1 1EF

Simon Guy Campbell, 65 St Edmund's Church Street, Salisbury, Whltshire, SP1 1EF

Note The copy actount must be 1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-hetden/summoned for 20 May 2015 pursuant to

authenticated by the wniten section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) lad

signature(s) of the Liquidator(s} before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene asceringly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dely-held-en/summoned for 20 May 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was done accardingly/ng quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 65 St Edmund's Church Street, Salishbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The winding up covers the period from 17 July 2013 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed A v I.. Date 20 May 2015

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

ALY

*A48)
AO7 271052015 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref BR240CVL/JAP/SGC/NRA

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




XCVL2102P

Brydol Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Draft final report and account of the liquidation
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 17 July 2014 to 20 May 2015




Important Notice

Thus report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appeintment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ N I i Y 0 R o R A

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and dishursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1

INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iguidation”

i, n

“the hquidators”, “we",

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Brydol Limited (In Credtors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 cn 17 July 2013

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor {(Central} LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church
Street, Sahsbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

and

Simon Guy Campbell of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds
Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)}(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 15 our final report and account of the iquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress
report to creditors dated 16 July 2014




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company registered number 05500884

Company registered office 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

Former trading address Untt Q Hunting Gate, East Portway Industrial Estate, Andover,
SP103SJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 17 July 2013

Date of iqguidators’ appointment 17 July 2013

Changes in hiquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 17 July 2014 to 20 May
2015, our previous progress report detaled receipts and payments for that period

Dunng the penod the sum of £14,276 94 was received in respect of book debts and £664 62 n respect of a
rates refund  There will be no further asset realisations

Agent fees of £166 16 and debt collection fees of £1,972 568 were paid dunng the penod These were incurred
n connection with the above mentioned realisations

5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affars included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as quidators  On the basis of
realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors 1s as follows

Preferential creditors

A dwidend of 100 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Dividends in the total sum of 25 pence in the £1 have previously been paid to unsecured creditors as follows

Dividend Date of Dividend Amount (pence In £)

First 17/06/2014 20 pence in £1

Second 24/11/2014 5 pence n £1




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9, in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affarrs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

QOur time costs for the period from 17 July 2014 to 20 May 2015 amount to £12,581 50 which represents 58 1
hours at an average rate of £212 88 per hour

The following further information in relation to cur time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 17 July 2014 to 20 May 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O0QC@DOo

To 20 May 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £49,544 98 on account of our remuneration, against total
hime costs of £53,843 50 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previcus progress report contained
details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of that report

To 20 May 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £837 52

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtaned are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which Is at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Credtors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidater's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A staternent of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3

8 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
ts property and liabilies and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addiion, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects




9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors held on 20 May 2015 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Nell Allen in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Simon Campbell
Joint Liguidator

Dated 20 May 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Statement
of Affairs

12,500 00
95,851 29

37,326 00

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery

Book Debts & Retentions
Rates Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Bank Error

COST QF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Office Holders Fees
Ofice Holders Expenses
Casual Labour

Remedial Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Repar Work

Debt Collection Fee
Irecoverable VAT
Statutory Adwertising
PAYE & NI

Unclaimed Divdends

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPQO re Armrears/Holiday Pay
Employees re ArearsiHol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

RPOQ

HMRC (non VAT)

HMRC (VAT)

From 17/07/2014
To 20/05/2015

NIL
14,276 94
664 62
NIL

18 96
065

14,961 17

NIL
10,158 98
133 32
NIL

NIL
1,808 66
NIL
197258
50 32

84 60
NIL

259 40

-14,467 86

NIL
ML,
NIL

12,242 02

146 27
3,337 N1
2,191 62
2,713 45

-20,631 07

-20,137 76

From 17/07/2013
To 20/05/2015

13,000 00
150,307 80
750 39
21,657 56
102 86
065

185 819 26

5,018 00
49,544 98
837 92

93 38
137500
4,738 86
300 00
3,849 70
50 32

338 40
1,469 22
259 40
-67.874 78

9,330 99
4,523 63
-13 854 62

652,144 €1
731 36
16,688 56
10,956 08
13,567 25
-104,089 86

000




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a)

b)

c)

d)

Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 17 July 2014 to 20 May 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case 1t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmclance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm  Best practice
guidance? requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admmnistration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks lo members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it alfows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carmned out at the appropriate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder {o allocate ther time to the case The time Is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detaifed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice Ali such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or ailocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 7 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for alf cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge reiates

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnnting and photocopying
s Siationery

! Stalement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 I 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor I1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sult local market conditions The rates applying to the Sahsbury office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regtonal
Partner 395
Director 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admintstrator 175
Adminisirator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiening staff is charged directly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Brydol Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Jule Anne Palmer AND Simon Guy Campbell

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 17 July 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
This assignment has not involved any areas of particular complexity However, considenng time
has been spent processing the clams of employees and other creditors

Exceptional responsibilities
There has been nothing unusual about this assignment

The office holders’ effectiveness

Liquidation essentially brings about the end of the Company The objective is always to realise
assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole This strategy has not changed and we believe the
cbjective has been achieved

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please refer to the attached report

Anticipated return to creditors
Please refer to the altached report

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 17 July 2014 and 20 May 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time cosis analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and their staff
following their appointment only

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — 112 miles at 45p per mile 50 40
TOTAL 5040




21

22

31

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP’s pelicy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out
Working with appointed agents in order to realise Company assets
Agreeing the claims of creditors and distributing to the same

Complying with statutory reporting requirements
Preparnng the case for closure




SIP9

Brydoi Limited - Creditors Voluntary Liquidation - 25BR240.CVL

Time Cost Analysis For The Period From

17/07/2014 To 20/05/2015

1of1

Staff Grade Partner Directer Sor Mngr Mngr AsstMngr | Snr Admin Admin Jnr Admin Support Total Hours Ttme cost £ ><maw%~w Mo:&.
Administration |Appointment and case planning 27 25 21 25 9 80 2,697 00 27520
and Planning G stration and Banking 26 79 a5 37 31 27 80 5,166 50 185 85
Statutory reporting and statement of affars 26 22 4 80 1,140 00 237 50
Investigations  |CDDA and investigations
Realisation of  |Debt collection 16 1 60| 328 00 205 00
assets Property business and asset sales
Retention of Titte/Therd party assets
Trading Trading
Creditors Secured
Cthers 21 05 72 40 13 80 2,958 50 214 4%
Creditors committee
Other matters Meetings
Other
Tax 04 09 130 290 50 223 46
Litigation
[Total hours by staff grade 27 25 21 81 219 128 62 31 59 1
[Total e ¢ost by staff grade £ 1066 50 862 50 651 DO 2,146 50 4,489 50 2,187 50 837 00 34100 12,581 mﬂ
FAverage hourly rate £ 39500 345 00 310 00 265 00 205 00 175 00 13500 110 Q0 212 mm_
[Total fees drawn to date £ 49,544 mm—




Time Cost Analysis For The Period From  17/07/2013 To 20/05/2015 1of1

SIP9  Brydol Limited - Creditors Voluntary Liguidation - 25BR240.CVL

Staff Grade Pariner Drrecter Snr Mngr Mngr Asst Mngr | Snr Admin Admin Jnr Adrmin Support Total Hours Time cost £ ><mﬂwhmm _mo:_.:.

Administration |Appointment and case planning 78 193 27 21 25 145 48 70 13,323 00 273 57

and Planning Administration and Banking 41 77 50 259 342 31 47 87 70 14,959 00 170 57
Statutory reporting and statement of affairs 30 286 22 10 03 910 2,285 50 25115

Investigations  |CDDA and nvestigations 71 10 810 1,377 50 170 06

Realisation of  [Debt collection 65 53 18 268 10 5120 10713 50 209 25

assets Property, business and asset sales 086 0s 110 172 50 156 82
Retention of Title/Third party assets 10 100 175 00 175 00

Trading Trading

Creditors Secured
Others B7 05 72 200 128 47 20 8,913 50 188 85
Creditors committee

Cther matters Meetings 15 150 465 00 31000
Other 13 12 250 389 50 155 80
Tax 04 09 13 11 370 666 50 180 14
Liugation 13 1304 403 00 31000

[Total hours by staff grade 141 193 246 112 220 87 5 76 6 31 47 2631

[Total ime cost by staff grade £ 5,569 50 6,658 50 7626 00 2,968 00 4510001 1531250 1024100 341 00 517 00 53 843 50

|Average hourly rate £ 38500 345 00 310 00 265 00 205 Q0 17500 13500 11000 110 00 204 mm_

[Total fees drawn to date £ 48,544 9




STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred incurred discharged be

discharged)

£ £ £

Agent's fees Capa (business rates 166 16 166 16 000
recovery)

Debt collection fee Mark Burton 1,972 58 1,972 58 000

Office helders' expenses Begbles Traynor 133 32 13332 000




